

**No. 07-854**

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Ronald O. Kaye  
David S. McLane  
Marilyn E. Bednarski  
KAYE, MCLANE & BEDNARSKI, LLP  
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue  
Pasadena, California 91103  
(626) 844-7660

David A. Thomas  
Danielle L. Goldstein  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 772-6000

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy S. Mehok  
Ellen G. Jalkut  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 832-8300

William H. Forman  
Matthew D. Benedetto  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 689-7653

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Mr. Goldstein Is Wrongfully Convicted .....	2
Petitioners’ Information Management Decision .....	4
Mr. Goldstein Exposes the Constitutional Violation and Is Released .....	6
Mr. Goldstein Files this § 1983 Suit.....	7
The District Court Rejects Absolute Immunity, and the Court of Appeals Affirms.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF PROVING THAT ADMINISTRATORS OF PROSECUTION OFFICES ARE ENTITLED TO THE EXCEPTIONAL PROTECTION OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR DECIDING NOT TO IMPLEMENT AN INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.....	12
A. Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity Is the Exception, Reserved for Highly Limited Circumstances.....	13
B. The Claim Against Petitioners Concerns the Function of Implementing an Information Management System to Track Past Informant History, Not the Function of Training About	

What *Brady* Information to Turn Over to the Defense. .... 15

C. Under this Court’s Precedents, a Managing Prosecutor’s Information Management Function Is Administrative. .... 20

    1. This Court has never granted a prosecutor absolute immunity, except for charging decisions or trial judgments. .... 21

    2. Establishing an information management system is an administrative function, not advocacy intimately connected to judicial proceedings. .... 25

    3. Petitioners’ main effort to characterize the challenged conduct as advocacy fails, because Petitioners address the wrong conduct. .... 32

    4. Petitioners’ remaining arguments for why the challenged conduct is advocacy also fail. .... 33

D. Petitioners Fail to Carry Their Burden of Establishing a Common Law Analog to Absolute Immunity for Information Management. .... 40

E. Petitioners Fail to Carry Their Burden of Proving That Policy Considerations Demand Absolute Immunity for Information Management Functions. .... 46

    1. Qualified immunity adequately protects chief administrators from suit for the conduct at issue here. .... 46

2. A civil lawsuit is the only way to hold managers accountable for the sorts of conduct at issue here.....	51
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871) .....	42
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	4
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	43
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	42, 43, 51
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Hamilton v. Daley</i> , 777 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13, 47
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	33
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	33

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	49, 50
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	52
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	52, 54, 55
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	52
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v.</i> <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	42
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	13
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984) .....	15, 46
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	20
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926) .....	45
 <b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Briggs v. Wardell</i> , 10 Mass. 356 (1813) .....	43

<i>Buhner v. Reusse</i> , 175 N.W. 1005 (Minn. 1920).....	45
<i>Disbrow v. Mills</i> , 62 N.Y. 604 (1875).....	43
<i>Garfield v. Douglass</i> , 22 Ill. 100 (1859).....	43
<i>Griffith v. Slinkard</i> , 44 N.E. 1001 (Ind. 1896).....	45
<i>Kittler v. Kelsch</i> , 216 N.W. 898 (N.D. 1927).....	45
<i>Kress v. State</i> , 65 Ind. 106 (1878).....	44
<i>Leong Yau v. Carden</i> , 23 Haw. 362 (1916).....	45
<i>Noxon v. Hill</i> , 84 Mass. (2 Allen) 215 (1861).....	42, 43
<i>Parker v. Huntington</i> , 68 Mass. (2 Gray) 124 (1854).....	41
<i>Paulding County v. Scoggins</i> , 23 S.E. 845 (Ga. 1895).....	44
<i>Schneider v. Shepard</i> , 192 Mich. 82 (1916).....	45
<i>Smith v. Parman</i> , 165 P. 663 (Kan. 1917).....	45
<i>Tompkins v. Sands</i> , 8 Wend. 462 (N.Y. 1832).....	42, 43
<i>Watts v. Gerking</i> , 228 P. 135 (Or. 1924).....	45



**Statute**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....passim

**Other Authorities**

California Commission on the Fair  
Administration of Justice, *Report and  
Recommendations on Compliance with the  
Prosecutorial Duty to Disclose Exculpatory  
Evidence* (Mar. 6, 2008), available at  
<http://www.ccfaj.org/rr-pros-official.html> .....28

EDWARD P. WEEKS, *THE DOCTRINE OF DAMNUM  
ABSQUE INJURIA* (1879).....42, 43

Executive Office for the U.S. Attorneys,  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *United States  
Attorneys’ Manual* (2006) .....29

FBI, FY 2008 Authorization and Budget  
Request to Congress (2007), available at  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/jmd/2008  
justification/office/33\\_01\\_justification.doc](http://www.usdoj.gov/jmd/2008<br/>justification/office/33_01_justification.doc) .....29

FLOYD R. MECHEM, *A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF  
PUBLIC OFFICES AND OFFICERS* (1890).....42

Margaret Z. Johns, *Reconsidering Absolute  
Prosecutorial Immunity*, 2005 B.Y.U. L.  
Rev. 53 (2005).....41
